

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND  
BANDS OF THE YAKAMA NATION,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE COLVILLE INDIAN  
RESERVATION; JOSEPH PAKOOTAS; WENATCHI  
CONSTITUENT TRIBE; JOHN ST. PIERRE,

*Respondents.*

---

◆

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

◆

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

◆

TIMOTHY R. WEAVER  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS ZEILMAN  
LAW OFFICES OF TIM WEAVER  
402 E. Yakima Avenue, Suite 710  
P.O. Box 487  
Yakima, WA 98907  
(509) 575-1500  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF LAW INVOLVED .....	1
TREATY PROVISIONS AND RELATED AGREEMENT INVOLVED .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. <i>U.S. v. Oregon</i> and the First Colville Claim .....	4
B. Proceedings Below In the Second Colville Claim .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 24 EMPLOYS A PRAGMATIC TRANSACTIONAL TEST FOR DETERMINING WHETHER A CLAIM IS PRECLUDED BY <i>RES JUDICATA</i> .....	10
II. THE OPINION BELOW THAT THE COLVILLE TRIBE'S PRESENT CLAIM IS NOT BARRED BY <i>RES JUDICATA</i> IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE RESTATEMENT (SECOND) AND THE RULINGS OF OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. BY JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL THE RESPONDENTS MAY NOT ASSERT FACTUAL POSITIONS IN THEIR PRESENT CLAIM THAT ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE UNDISPUTED FACTS OF THEIR PREVIOUS CLAIM, AND RESPONDENTS HAD A FULL AND FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO LITIGATE THE PRESENT CLAIM.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX A.....	1a
APPENDIX B.....	20a
APPENDIX C.....	37a
APPENDIX D.....	39a
APPENDIX E.....	40a
APPENDIX F.....	50a
APPENDIX G.....	55a
APPENDIX H.....	56a
APPENDIX I.....	61a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
U.S. CASES	
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948).....	10
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U.S. 680 (1895).....	18
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	21
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	10, 12, 14, 15, 17
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	18
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Department of Game</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968).....	4, 5
<i>Southern Pacific R. Co. v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 1 (1897).....	11
OTHER FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abramson v. University of Hawaii</i> , 594 F.2d 202 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	16
<i>Central Delta Water Agency v. United States</i> , 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Edwards v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.2d 595 (6th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Fund For Animals v. Lujan</i> , 962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>King v. Union Oil Co. of California</i> , 117 F.3d 443 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Lane v. Peterson</i> , 899 F.2d 737 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	13, 17
<i>Manego v. Orleans Board of Trade</i> , 773 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1985).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Petromanagement Corporation v. Acme-Thomas Joint Venture</i> , 835 F.2d 1329 (10th Cir. 1988) ...	12, 14, 15
<i>Settler v. Lameer</i> , 507 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1974).....	5
<i>Sohappy v. Smith</i> , 302 F.Supp. 899 (D.Or. 1969).....	4
<i>Tahoe Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Trustmark Insurance Co. v. ESLU, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2002).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Cunan</i> , 156 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. McCaskey</i> , 9 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 470 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2006).....	1, 9, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 29 F.3d 481 (9th Cir. 1994) ...	6, 19
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 787 F.Supp. 1557 (D.Or. 1992).....	1, 6, 7, 18, 19

## STATUTES AND RULES

25 U.S.C. § 334.....	4, 20
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. § 476.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty of June 9, 1855 (12 Stat. 951) .....	2, 9, 14
Wenatshapam Agreement of 1894 (28 Stat. 320).....	<i>passim</i>
